HB0409/622815/1

BY: House Judiciary Committee

<u>AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 409</u> (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 12, after "conference;" insert "<u>authorizing a certain individual</u> to introduce evidence in support of a certain motion at a certain hearing; authorizing the State to introduce evidence in support of or in opposition to a certain motion at a certain hearing; requiring that notice of a certain hearing be given to a certain victim or victim's representative in a certain manner;"; in line 20, after "sentence;" insert "providing for the application of a certain provision of this Act;"; and in line 21, after "minors" insert "and the reduction of the duration of certain sentences".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, after line 9, insert:

<u>"(A)</u> <u>This section applies only to an individual who:</u>

(1) WAS CONVICTED AS AN ADULT FOR AN OFFENSE COMMITTED WHEN THE INDIVIDUAL WAS A MINOR;

(2) WAS SENTENCED FOR THE OFFENSE BEFORE OCTOBER 1, 2021; AND

(3) HAS BEEN IMPRISONED FOR AT LEAST 20 YEARS FOR THE OFFENSE.";

in lines 10 and 21, strike "(A)" and "(B)", respectively, and substitute "<u>(B)</u>" and "<u>(C)</u>", respectively; strike beginning with "CONVICTED" in line 10 down through "MINOR" in

HB0409/622815/1 House Judiciary Committee Amendments to HB 409 Page 2 of 2

line 11 and substitute "<u>DESCRIBED IN SUBSECTION (A) OF THIS SECTION</u>"; in line 19, after "(4)" insert "(<u>I</u>)"; after line 20, insert:

"(II) <u>THE STATE MAY INTRODUCE EVIDENCE IN SUPPORT OF OR IN</u> OPPOSITION TO THE MOTION AT THE HEARING.

(5) NOTICE OF THE HEARING UNDER THIS SUBSECTION SHALL BE GIVEN TO THE VICTIM OR THE VICTIM'S REPRESENTATIVE AS PROVIDED IN §§ 11– 104 AND 11–503 OF THIS ARTICLE.";

in line 22, strike "(A)" and substitute "(B)"; strike beginning with the colon in line 24 down through "(2)" in line 27; and in line 28, strike "(I)" and substitute "(1)".

On page 3, in line 1, strike "(II)" and substitute "(2)"; in lines 3 and 29, strike "(C)" and "(D)", respectively, and substitute "(D)" and "(E)", respectively; and in line 18, after "PHYSICAL" insert "<u>, MENTAL</u>,".

On page 4, in line 2, strike "(C)" and substitute "(D)"; and in line 3, strike "(E)" and substitute "(F)".